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3 POLK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
thiy

- APRIL 8 2003 Polk County Courthouse 3rd floor
e jg00am

Livingston, Texas

2003-031

NOTICE s hereby given that a regular meeting of the Polk County Commissioners Court will be held
on the date stated above at which time the following subjects will be discussed

Agenda topics
1 CALL TO ORDER
2 PUBLIC COMMENTS
3 INFORMATIONAL REPORTS
OLD BUSINESS (TABLED FROM LAST AGENDA)

‘ RECEIVE UPDATE AND DISCUSS STATUS OF COUNTY COMPUTER NETWORKING SYSTEM AND
DEPARTMENTAL ACCESS TO AS400 MAINFRAME

NEW BUSINESS

b APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE (REGULAR) MEETING OF MARCH 11 2003

6 CONSIDERATION AND ACTION ON A CONTRACT WITH COASTAL SECURITIES TO SERVE AS FINANCIAL
ADVISOR TO POLK COUNTY

7 CONSIDERATION AND ACTION ON A CONTRACT WITH BICKERSTAFF HEATH SMILEY POLLAN KEVER
& McDANIEL L L P TO SERVE AS BOND COUNSEL TO POLK COUNTY

8 REVIEW FINANCING OPTIONS AND ISSUES WITH FINANCIAL ADVISOR AND BOND COUNSEL

9 CONSIDERATION AND ACTION ON AN ORDER AUTHORIZING FINANCIAL ADVISOR AND BOND COUNSEL
TO PROCEED ON FINANCING

10 CONSIDERATION AND ACTION ON A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING INTENT TO REIMBURSL EXPENDITURES
TO BE INCURRED BY POLK COUNTY TEXAS RELATING TO THE FINANCING OF CERTAIN PROJECTS

n CONSIDER APPROVAL OF INDIGENT HEALTHCARE AGREEMENT WITH SOURCECHECK SERVICES INC

CONSIDER APPROVAL TO ISSUE TIME WARRANT FOR THE PURCHASE OF EXTENSION TRUCK (BID # 2003

12 03) IN THE AMOUNT OF $32 365 75 WITH AN INTEREST RATE NOT TO EXCEED 5% AND A MATURITY OF
THREE (3) YEARS

13 CONSIDER APPROVAL OF COUNTY TREASURER S REPORT FORI QTR FY03 (OCT/NOV/DEC)

14 CONSIDER APPROVAL OF APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL GRANT PROGRAM TO FUND COMMUNICATIONS
IMPROVEMENTS

15  CONSIDER APPROVAL OF BOND FOR ED NEWTON RESERVE DEPUTY CONSTABLE PCT |
16  CONSIDER APPROVAL OF BUDGET REVISIONS
3
CONSIDER APPROVAL OF BUDGET AMENDMENTS as follows

*  Record Deputy expense and TRA reimbursement revenue related to TRA patrol i the amount of $26 632 14
17 * Comect Amendment # 5 2003 07 & 10 relating to TRA Adm. Fees in the amount of 37195 27

®  Record Time Warrant proceeds and related capital expenditures (misc depts ) for Electronscs/Computer 1n the
amount of 346 403 67

* Record Time Warmant proceeds and related RB4 Capital Outlay 1n the amount of $17 575 00
18 CONSIDER APPROVAL OF SCHEDULE OF BILLS

S
19 CONSIDER APPROVAL OF PERSONNEL ACTION FORMS o = F‘
3 5 o
ADJOURN = =
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By John P n, E3unfPJudge

Posted Apnil 2,2003
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I the undersigned County Clerk, do hereby certity that the above Notice of Mecting of the Polk County Commussibners Court 1s a true and
correct copy of said Notice mddmlposled:lmeandooneclcopyol‘mdNoucentbePolkCo\mlwanhousenapboenadﬂy

accessible to the general public at all imes on Wedoesday Apnl 2, 2003 and that sasd Notice temained so posted continuously for st Jeast
72 hours preceding the scheduled hme of suid Meenng.
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COMMISSIONERS COURT
APRIL 8, 2003 of Polk County, Texas
1000am County Courthouse, 3rd floor

Livingston, Texas

ADDENDUM to Posting # 2003-031

The following will serve to amend the Agenda of the Commissioners Court
Meeting scheduled for Apnil 8, 2003 at 10 00 A M

AMEND TO READ,
[ APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE (REGULAR) MEETING OF MARCH 25, 2003
AMEND TO ADD,

20 CONSIDER ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED - DETERMINABLE FEE
CONVEYED BY THE POLK COUNTY PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION TO POLK
COUNTY

21 CONSIDER APPROVAL OF LEASE AGREEMENT WITH THE POLK COUNTY PEACE

OFFICERS ASSOCIATION FOR PROPERTY UTILIZED AS TRAINING FACILITY

22 CONSIDER OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION’S REQUEST TO
REVISE RESOLUTION, ORIGINALLY APPROVED FEBRUARY 11, 2003, SUPPORTING THE
APPLICATION FOR THE JUVENILE ACCOUNTABILITY INCENTIVE BLOCK GRANT

Dated Friday, Apnl 4, 2003 Commussioners Court of Polk County, Texas

. COPY

John P Thompson, County Judge

I, the undersigned County Clerk, do hereby certify that the above Addendum to the Notice of Mecting of the Polk County
Commussioners Court 1s a true and correct copy of said Addendum and that I posted a true and correct copy of said Addendum at the
door of the Polk County Courthouse at a place readily accessible to the general pubhc at all times on Fnday Apni4 2003 and that
said Addendum remamned so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said Meeting

BARBARA MIDDLETON COUNTY CLERK

BY , Deputy
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STATE OF TEXAS } DATE APRIL 8, 2003
“REGULAR” MEETING
COUNTY OF POLK } County Clerk Absent

“COMMISSIONERS COURT”
POSTING # 2003 - 031

BE IT REMEMBERED ON THIS THE__8th DAY OF _ APRIL , 2003

THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONERS COURT MET IN “REGULAR” CALLED
MEETING WITH THE FOLLOWING OFFICERS AND MEMBERS PRESENT,
TO WIT

HONORABLE JUDGE JOHN P THOMPSON, COUNTY JUDGE PRESIDING
BOB WILLIS COMMISSIONER PCT#1 BOBBY SMITH COUNTY COMMISSIONER
PCT#2 JAMESJ Buddy PURVIS COUNTY COMMISSIONER PCT #3,
CT ‘Tommy OVERSTREET COUNTY COMMISSIONER PCT #4,
SHARON JORDAN CHIEF DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK & BL DOCKENS COUNTY
AUDITOR, THE FOLLOWING AGENDA ITEMS, ORDERS, AND DECREES WERE
DULY MADE CONSIDERED & PASSED

1 WELCOME & CALLED TO ORDER BY JUDGE JOHN P THOMPSON AT 10 00 AM
OPENING PRAYER WAS GIVEN BY ELDRIDGE STREIDEL

2 PUBLIC COMMENTS
A DANNY FREEMAN STATED THAT HE SUPPORTED A ROAD FUND
ANTICIPATION BOND
B KENNETH HAMBRICK MARTIN GUERRERO, WALTER AUTREY, CHIP
GREEN ERVIN NAWOSKI AND OTHERS COMMENTED ON THE NEED FOR
ROAD IMPROVEMENTS COUNTYWIDE

3 INFORMATIONAL REPORTS
A JUDGE JOHN THOMPSON GAVE A LIST OF SEVERAL EMPLOYEES AND
FAMILY MEMBERS THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN THE HOSPITAL OR
RECOVERING FROM RECENT ILLNESSES

4 MOTIONED BY BOBBY SMITH SECONDED BY BOB WILLIS, TO ACCEPT
STEVE HULLIHEN S PROJECTION OF $6,000 00, TO CONNECT THE
OUTLYING OFFICES TO THE AS400 VIA THE INTERNET ALL VOTING YES

5 MOTIONED BY JAMES J ‘BUDDY” PURVIS, SECONDED BY TOMMY
OVERSTREET, TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF MARCH 25, 2003 WITH THE
CORRECTION ALL VOTING YES

6 MOTIONED BY BOBBY SMITH, SECONDED BY BOB WILLIS, TO CONTRACT
WITH COASTAL SECURITIES TO SERVES AS FINANCIAL ADVISORS TO POLK
COUNTY ALL VOTING YES (SEE ATTACHED)

Page -1
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7 MOTIONED BY BOBBY SMITH, SECONDED BY BOB WILLIS, TO CONTRACT
WITH BICKERSTAFF, HEATH, SMILEY, POLLAN, KEVER & MCDANIEL,
LLP TO SERVE AS BOND COUNSEL TO POLK COUNTY

ALL VOTING YES (SEE ATTACHED)

8 MOTIONED BY BOBBY SMITH, SECONDED BY BOB WILLIS, TO ISSUE TAX
NOTES FOR $3,080,000 00 ALL VOTING YES

9 MOTIONED BY BOB WILLIS, SECONDED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET, TO
APPROVE ORDER AUTHORIZING FINANCIAL ADVISOR AND BOND
COUNSEL TO PROCEED ON FINANCING ALL VOTING YES

(SEE ATTACHED)

10 MOTIONED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET, SECONDED BY JAMES J “BUDDY”
PURVIS, TO APPROVE THE RESOLUTION EXPRESSING INTENT TO
REIMBURSE EXPENDITURES INCURRED BY POLK COUNTY RELATING TO
THE FINANCING OF CERTAIN PROJECTS ALL VOTING YES

(SEE ATTACHED)

11 MOTIONED BY BOBBY SMITH, SECONDED BY BOB WILLIS, TO APPROVE
THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN INDIGENT HEALTHCARE AND
SOURCECHECK SERVICES, INC ALL VOTING YES

(SEE ATTACHED)

12 MOTIONED BY BOBBY SMITH, SECONDED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET, TO
APPROVE THE ISSUANCE OF A TIME WARRANT FOR THE PURCHASE OF
TRUCK FOR THE EXTENSION OFFICE (BID #2003 03) IN THE AMOUNT OF

$32 365 75 WITH AN INTEREST RATE NOT TO EXCEED 5% , AND A
MATURITY OF THREE (3) YEARS ALL VOTING YES

13 MOTIONED BY BOB WILLIS, SECONDED BY BOBBY SMITH, TO APPROVE
THE COUNTY TREASURER S REPORT FOR 1°" QTR  FY03 (OCT/NOV/DEC)
ALL VOTING YES (SEE ATTACHED)

14 MOTIONED BY BOBBY SMITH, SECONDED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET, TO
APPROVE APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL GRANT PROGRAM TO FUND
COMMUNICATIONS IMPROVEMENTS ALL VOTING YES

15 MOTIONED BY BOB WILLIS, SECONDED BY JAMES J “BUDDY” PURVIS, TO
APPROVE THE BOND FOR ED NEWTON, RESERVE DEPUTY CONSTABLE,
PCT #1 ALLVOTING YES (SEE ATTACHED)

16 MOTIONED BY BOBBY SMITH, SECONDED BY BOB WILLIS, TO APPROVE
BUDGET REVISIONS #2003 11(a) ALL VOTING YES
(SEE ATTACHED)

17 MOTIONED BY BOB WILLIS, SECONDED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET, TO

APPROVE BUDGET AMENDMENTS #2003 11 ALL VOTING YES
(SEE ATTACHMENT #16)

Page 2
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18 MOTIONED BY BQB WILLIS , SECONDED BY _ BOBBY SMITH ,
APPROVAL AND PAYMENT OF BILLS BY SCHEDULE PLUS ADDENDUMS

ALL VOTING YES (SEE ATTACHED)

DATE AMOUNT CHECK NUMBERS
03/20/03 34 00 177271
03/20/03 390 00 177272 177299
03/20/03 1,104 00 177300 177373
03/20/03 954 00 177374 177467
03/25/03 119,220 23 177468 177470
03/25/03 10,313 99 177471 177488
03/25/03 11,297 88 177489 177534
03/26/03 570 00 177535 177571
03/26/03 720 00 177572 177640
03/26/03 450 00 177641 177682
03/26/03 546 00 177683 177746
03/26/03 716 00 177747 177808
03/26/03 456 00 177809 177842
03/26/03 678 00 177843 177901
03/26/03 276 00 177902 177933
03/26/03 780 00 177934 178001
03/26/03 582 00 178002 178067
03/27/03 66 224 11 ACH327
03/27/03 207,281 09 ACH328
03/27/03 6,810 45 178068 178085
03/27/03 5,986 45 178086 178090
03/28/03 350 00 178091
04/01/03 75,704 27 178092
04/01/03 78,642 72 178093 178101
04/02/03 104,873 39 178102 178258
04/04/03 58,513 86 178259 178298

Page 3
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DATE AMOUNT CHECK NUMBERS
04/08/03 27,010 39 Addendum to appear on future
schedule
TOTAL $780,484 83

19 MOTIONED BY BOB WILLIS, SECONDED BY BOBBY SMITH, TO APPROVE
PERSONNEL ACTION FORMS ALL VOTING YES
(SEE ATTACHED)

20 MOTIONED BY BOBBY SMITH, SECONDED BY JAMES J “BUDDY” PURVIS,
TO ACCEPT SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED DETERMINABLE FEE CONVEYED

BY THE POLK COUNTY PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION TO POLK COUNTY

ALL VOTING YES (SEE ATTACHED)

21 **DELETED**MOTIONED BY JAMES J “BUDDY” PURVIS, SECONDED BY
BOB WILLIS ALL VOTING YES

22 MOTIONED BY BOBBY SMITH, SECONDED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET, TO
GRANT REQUEST TO REVISE RESOLUTION, ORIGINALLY APPROVED
FEBRUARY 11, 2003, SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION FOR JUVENILE

ACCOUNTABILITY INCENTIVE BLOCK GRANT ALL VOTING YES
(SEE ATTACHED)

23 MOTIONED BY TOMMY OVERSTREET, SECONDED BY BOB WILLIS, TO
ADJOURN COURT THIS 8™ DAY OF APRIL 2003 AT 10 45AM ALL VOTING

YES
/IOHN P THOMPSON, COUNTY JUDGE
ATTEST

<;Zf§§£gu e,

SHARON JORDAN
CHIEF DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK

C \barbaram\COMMCRT ALINCOMM COURT\NCOMMCRT 2003\APROS 2003.wpd

Page 4
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CONTRACT FOR FINANCIAL ADVISORY SERVICES

Polk County, Texas

This Contract for Financial Advisory Services (the "Contract”) 1s made as of

April 8 » 2003 by and between Polk County, Texas (the "County”) and Coastal
Secunties ("Coastal")

Recitals
1 The County 1s contemplating the sale of debt obligations from time to time 1n amounts to
be determined for vanous purposes
2 This agreement shall apply to any and all evidences of indebtedness or debt oblhigations

that may be authonized and 1ssued or otherwise created or assumed by the County ("Obligations")
from time to time duning the time 1n which this agreement shall be effective

3 The County will retain a recogmzed firm of municipal bond attorneys ("Bond Counsel”)
who will prepare the proceedings and advise the steps necessary to be taken in the legal 1ssuance

and final delivery of Obligations and who will 1ssue an option approving the legahity of such
Obligations

Now, therefore, 1n consideration of the promuses and other good and valuable consideration and
of the mutual benefits, covenants and respective agreements heremnafter set forth and expressed,
the County and Coastal agree as follows

Coastal will serve as financial advisor to the County 1n connection with the sale of Obhgations
by the County and 1n such capacity Coastal will perform those services normally performed by

financial advisors, and such other services as, 1n our Judgment, may be necessary or advisable
including, as follows, to

1 Provide our professional services and our facilities as Financial Advisor and agree to
direct and coordinate all programs of financing as may be considered and authonzed duning the
penod 1n which this agreement shall be effective

2 Review the financial resources of the County in order to devise a plan of financing, a
matunty schedule for each 1ssue of Obligations, options of pnor payment and other such matters
of a financial nature, all in order to issue Obligations under terms and conditions most
advantageous to the County consistent with a minimum effective interest rate

e ks r e — - c—
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CONTRACT FOR FINANCIAL ADVISORY SERVICES
Polk County, Texas
Page 2

Attend meetings, as requested by the County, in connection with the sale of the Obligations,

4 Advise the County of current bond market conditions, forthcoming bond 1ssues and other
general information and economic data which might be normally expected to influence bids and
interest rates and to recommend the best method of sale, the date and conditions for sale,

5 Coordinate the preparation of the offering documents approved for use in the sale of the
Obligations (the "Offering Documents™) containing information and data ordinanly found 1n such
documents and to arrange for the publication and distnbution of the Offering Documents The
Offering Documents shall be approved by the County upon or pnior to the sale of the Obhgations,

6 Recommend the advisabihity of obtaiming a credit rating or ratings and coordinate the
preparation of such information required for submission to the rating agency, or agencies Where
the advisabihty of personal presentation of information to the rating agencies 1s appropnate,
arrange for such personal presentations and be represented at such presentations

7 Represent the County at the sale of the Obligations by negotiating with the underwnter(s)
to ensure the Obligations are sold on favorable conditions or, 1f the Obligations or sold at
competitive sale, tabulate the bids and make a recommendation as to the best bid,

8 Coordinate with Bond Counsel to make appropnate arrangements for the delivery of the
Obligations to the purchaser;

9 Perform such other duties as are customary in the performance of financial advisory
services as necessary, m the judgment of Coastal, or as requested by the County

I

The County, 1n consideration of the services to be performed by Coastal, agrees to pay for each
1ssue of Obligations a fee of $12,500 plus 2% of the par amount issued Such fee shall become
due and payable as soon as practicable after delivery of the Obligations

The County also agrees to pay the costs set out in Exhibit A Coastal agrees to provide the

County, prior to the sale of secunties, with an estimate of those reimbursable expenses expected
to be incurred
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Polk County, Texas
Page3

| H{|

With the consent of the County, 1t 1s further understood and agreed that Coastal reserves the

nght, alone or 1n conjunction with others, to submit a bid for any Obligations 1ssued under this |
Agreement which the County advertises for competitive bids In compliance with Rule G-23 of 1
the Municipal Secunties Rulemaking Board, Coastal will request consent to bid 1in wnting, 1n any |

instance wheremn we elect to bid, prior to submitting a bid for each installment of Debt
Obligations

v
This Agreement shall become effective at the date of acceptance by the County set out herein and
below and may be terminated with or without cause by the County upon thirty (30) days written
notice In the event of such termmation, 1t 1s understood and agreed that only the amount due to
Coastal for services provided and expenses incurred to the date of termination will be due and
payable No penalty will be assessed for termination of this Agreement

\%

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused the Contract to be signed 1n duphcate onginals
as of the date and year specified heremn

COASTAL SECURITIES
- A Y
o A Gl
gamgs F Gilley o
er

Polk County, Texas

1

itle
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CONTRACT FOR FINANCIAL ADVISORY SERVICES
Polk County, Texas
Page 4

EXHIBIT A

EXPENSE ITEMS

Expenses incurred shall be paid as follows

EXPENSES PAID BY

Preparation, printing and distribution of Offering Documents and
accompanying documents Issuer
Reports of independent consultants

Isswer
Rating Fees

Issuer
Credit Enhancement Fees - Isswer
Travel to rating meetings and information meetings

Issuer
Travel to state or federal agency meetings

Issuer
Verification of refunding calculations

Issuer
Printing of Debt Instrumeats, if applicable

Issuer

Delivery of Debt Instruments

Issuer
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Bickerstaff, Heath, Smiley, Pollan, Kever & McDaniel, LLp

1700 Frost Bank Plaza 818 Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78 01 2443 (612)472-.8021 Fax (612)320.5638 www bickerstaff.com

March 31, 2003

Honorable John Thompson, County Judge

Honorable Bob Willis, Commissioner, Precinct 1

Honorable Bobby Smith, Commussioner, Precinct 2

Honorable James J "Buddy” Purvis, Commussioner, Precinct 3
Honorable Tommy Overstreet, Commussioner, Precinct 4

Polk County Courthouse

101 West Church Street

Livingston, TX 77351

RE  Bond Counsel Engagement Letter
Dear Judge Thompson and Commissioners

This letter 1s submitted to state our fees and describe the legal services of the
undersigned law firm in performing the duties of bond counsel for the County with
reference to the 1ssuance of the County's proposed tax notes, general obligation bonds,
certificates of obligation or other financing (the "Bonds") for that the County may issue for
projects, including road improvements, road matenals, and the renovation, construction,
iImprovement and equipping of County buildings, such projects may be in one or more
financings

Generally, we will perform all usual and necessary legal services as bond counsel
in connection with the authonzation, i1ssuance, and delivery of the Bonds Specifically, we
will prepare and direct the legal proceedings and perform the other necessary legal
services with reference to the authornization, issuance, and delivery of the Bonds, including
the following

1 Prepare all resolutions, orders, notices and other instruments pursuant to
which the Bonds will be authonzed, issued, delivered and secured, including
election proceedings, if necessary, in cooperation and upon consultation with
the Commussioners Court therr consultants, and other legal and financial
advisors and consultants of the County

2 Assist the County in the selection of other consultants, including prepanng
requests for proposals

- o™ -
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Polk County Commussioners Court

March 31, 2003
Page 2
3 If an election is required, prepare documents for calling bond election and

obtain preclearance of the election from the United States Department of
Justice

Attend meetings of the Commissioners Court with reference to the
authonzation and issuance of the Bonds to the extent required or requested

Cooperate with the Commussioners Court and all other interested parties in
the sale of the Bonds to the purchasers

Submit bond transcnpt to the Attorney General for approval

Supervise the execution of the Bonds and the delivery thereof to the
purchasers

Prepare documents for closings, provide instructions and advice for closings,
and attend closings

When so delivered, give our approving opinion covenng the validity of the
Bonds and the exemption of interest thereon from federal income taxes, t
being understood that the approving opimion will be fully acceptable
nationally in regular commercial investment banking bond marketing
channels

The fee covenng the legal services of this firm, as bond counsel, for the 1ssuance
of the Bonds, i1s as follows

$7.,500 for the first milhon dollars of Bonds,
$1 00 per $1,000 of Bonds thereafter

Also, we would expect to be reimbursed for our actual out-of-pocket expenses
reasonably and necessanly incurred in connection with the authonzation, issuance, and
delivery of such Bonds, 1, travel, photocopies, courier, Form 8038-G filing and the
Attorney General's filing fee A list of our current costs for out-of-pocket expenses is

enclosed

The foregoing legal services as bond counsel do notinclude any direct responsibility
for the "disclosure obligations™ owed to the investing public under the federal secunties
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Polk County Commissioners Court
March 31, 2003
Page 3

laws and the various state secunties laws, and this is to state that our engagement 1s not
that broad We will however, provide assistance to the County in identifying what the
County's responsibility 1s in meeting its continuing disclosure responsibilities

Yourfinancial advisor will be responsible for the preparation of an Official Statement
or any other disclosure document with respect to the Bonds While we are not responsible
for performing an independent investigation to determine the accuracy, completeness or
sufficiency of any such document, our responsibility will include the preparation or review
of any description therein of (i) federal law pertinent to the validity of the Bonds and the
tax treatment of interest paid thereon (i) the terms of the Bonds, and (i) our opinion

Our fees and expenses will be payable at the time of the delivery of and payment
for the Bonds, but our fees are wholly contingent upon actual delivery of such Bonds

if the arrangement proposed herein 1s satisfactory, please indicate acceptance
hereof by signing the acceptance clause below and return one copy of this letter to the
undersigned

The fees discussed herein do not apply in itigation work in reference to the Bonds
All fees in respect to litigation shall be agreed upon between the County and the
undersigned

It 1s understood that all legal work In reference to the Bonds involved in this
transaction will be performed by the undersigned

Respectfully submitted,

BICKERSTAFF, HEATH, SMILEY, POLLAN,
KEVER & McDANIEL,LL P

Thowar o 220

Thomas M Pollan

TMP ea

Pokk Co-88 COs-engogement -bmg.ups
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Polk County Commissioners Court
March 31, 2003
Page 4

ACCEPTED this the th day of
APP[I i} , 2003

POLK COUNTY, TEXAS

7

able John P Thompson
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Client Costs Advanced
Bickerstaff, Heath, Smiley, Pollan, Kever & McDaniel, LL P

The firm incurs expenses on behalf of clients only when required by the legal needs of the
clents Some cases or matters require extensive use of copy facilities, and other cases
may not be so paperintensive Standard services such as secretanal and word processing
time, file setup, and file storage are not charged, however, other expenses such as long
distance fees, coples, delivery fees, and fax charges are billed to the client needing those
services An explanation of the billing structure is as follows

Delivery Services

Outside delivery services are used for pick-up and delivery of documents to the
chent as well as to courts, agencies and opposing parties Outside delivery fees
are charged to the client at the rate charged to the firm Overnight delivery services
are also charged at the rate charged to the firm Firm Office Services Department
personnel may provide delivery service in urgent situations and charges for such in-
house service will not exceed the charge that would be made by an outside service
in a similar situation

elephone
Our long distance charges are based on the exact number of minutes per call as
provided by our carriers  The rate applied to the callis $ 20 Ferminute Cell phone
charges will be charged at invoice rate if the call is long distance, otherwise, local
cell phone charges will not be charged to the client

Postage
Our postal equipment calculates exact US postage for all sizes and weights of
posted matenal The rate charged for postage I1s the same as the amount affixed
to the matenal that 1s mailed

Copies
Our standard rate for copies made by firm personnel s $ 15 per copy Thischarge
covers paper, equipment costs, and other supplies If savings can be realized
within the required time frame by sending copy Jobs to subcontractors, the firm uses

only qualffied legal services copiers and the cost charged to the client Is the same
as the amount billed to the firm

Fax copies will be charged at the rate of $ 25 per page

1

- e e
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Travel
Attomey and paralegal time spent traveling on behalf of a client s billed to the
chent. Hotel, meal, local transportation, and similar expenses are charged based
on receipts and travel expense forms submitted by the attorney Documentation is
available to the client if requested

Other Expenses

Expenses incurred to outside providers in connection with the client’s legal services
should be paid by the client directly to the outside provider unless specifically
arranged in advance If the firm agrees to pay outside providers, the cost charged
to the client i1s the same as the amount billed to the firm Examples of such charges
include court reporter fees, filing fees newspaper charges for publication notices,
Attorney General examination fees, expert witness fees, consultants and other
similar expenses Such expenses will not be incurred without approval from the
chent
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ORDER NO oo 49 ece 279
La\fenk’e(q ORDER AUTHORIZING FINANCIAL ADVISOR

AND BOND COUNSEL TO PROCEED

THE STATE OF TEXAS

wn

COUNTY OF POLK

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Polk County, Texas i1s in the process of
issuing its Certificates of Obligation or other obligations to finance the construction and
iImprovement of county roads and buildings, and

WHEREAS, the Commussioners Court needs to authonze Coastal Securities, as the
County s Financial Advisor, and Bickerstaff, Heath, Smiley, Pollan, Kever & McDaniel,
L L P, as the County s Bond Counsel to begin preparation for such financing including
the preparation of documents, and

WHEREAS, it 1s officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Order
has been considered and acted upon was open to the public and public notice of the time,
place and subject of saild meeting was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas
Government Code, as amended,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF
POLK COUNTY, TEXAS

Section 1 Coastal Securities as the County s Financial Advisor, and Bickerstaff,
Heath, Smiley, Pollan, Kever & McDaniel L L P, as the County’s Bond Counsel are
authorized to proceed to develop the plan of financing and the preparation of documents
for the 1ssuance of the County’s Certificates of Obligation or other obligations

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS gf\DAY OF , 200

Clerk (Dyputy)
[COMMISSIONERS COURT SEAL]

Polk cos-order suth 1o proceed-ymp wpd

BT S
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RESOLUTION EXPRESSING INTENT TO REIMBURSE EXPENDITURES
TO BE INCURRED BY POLK COUNTY, TEXAS RELATING TO THE
FINANCING OF CERTAIN PROJECTS

WHEREAS, Polk County, Texas (the "Issuer”) i1s a Texas County and a political
subdivision of the State of Texas authonzed to issue obligations to finance its activities
pursuant to varnous Texas statutes, including the Certificate of Obligation Act, TEx Loc
Gov CoDE, Section 271 046 et seq, the interest on which i1s excludable from gross
income for federalincome tax purposes ("tax-exempt obligations”) pursuant to Section 103
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"),

WHEREAS, the Issuer will make, or has made not more than 60 days pnior to the
date hereof, payments with respect to the acquisition, construction, repair, renovation and
equipping of the projects listed on Exhibit “A™ attached hereto,

WHEREAS, the Issuer has concluded that it does not currently desire to 1ssue tax-
exempt obligations to finance the costs associated with the projects listed on Exhibit “A”
attached hereto,

WHEREAS, the Issuer desires to reimburse itself for the costs associated with the
projects hsted on Exhibit “A" attached hereto from the proceeds of tax-exempt obligations
to be i1ssued subsequent to the date hereof and,

WHEREAS, the Issuer reasonably expects to issue tax-exempt obligations to
reimburse itself for the costs associated with the projects listed on Exhibit *A” attached
hereto

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT

Section 1 The Issuer reasonably expects to reimburse itself for all costs that have
been or will be paid subsequent to the date that 1s 60 days prior to the date hereof and that
are to be paid in connection with acquisition, construction, reparr, renovation and equipping
of the projects as listed on Exhibit “A” attached hereto from the proceeds of tax-exempt
obligations to be Issued subsequent to the date hereof

Section 2 The Issuer reasonably expects that the maximum pnncipal amount of
tax-exempt obligations issued to reimburse the Issuer for the costs associated with the
projects listed on Exhibit “A” attached hereto will not exceed $15 million dollars
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ADOPTED this 8tiday of __April , 2003, by the Polk County Commissioners Court

unty Judge
Polk County Texas

ATTEST

;ounty Clerk C E/Z,m ry)

Polk County, Texas

[COMMISSIONERS COURT SEAL]
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c FIC

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF POLK

w un un

I, the undersigned, County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court
of Polk County, Texas, DO HEREBY CERTIFY as follows

1 That on the _8th day of __April , 2003 a_regular  meeting of
the Commussioners Court of Polk County, Texas was held at the regular meeting place in

the County Courthouse, Livingston Texas and the roll was called of the duly constituted
officers and members of the said Commussioners Court, to-wit

John P Thompson County Judge

Bob Willis Commussioner, Precinct 1
Bobby Smith Commussioner, Precinct 2
James J “Buddy” Purvis Comnussioner Precinct 3
Tommy Overstreet Commussioner, Precinct 4

and all of said persons were present at said meeting except for the following _————-
- thus constituting a quorum Whereupon among other business, the
following was transacted at said meeting a written Resolution entitied

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING INTENT TO REIMBURSE EXPENDITURES
TO BE INCURRED BY POLK COUNTY TEXAS RELATING TO THE
FINANCING OF CERTAIN PROJECTS

was duly introduced for consideration of sald Commussioners Court and read infull Itwas
then duly moved and seconded that said Resolution be passed, and, after due discussion,
said motion, carrying with it the passage of said Resolution, prevailed and carned by the
following vote

AYES ALL
NOES _NONE
ABSTENTIONS NONE

2 A true, full and correct copy of the aforesaid Resolution passed at the
meeting described in the above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this
Certificate, said Resolution has been duly recorded in the official minutes of said
Commissioners Court, the above and foregoing paragraph is a true, full and correct
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excerpt from said minutes of said meeting pertaining to the passage of said Resolution
the persons named in the above and foregoing paragraph, at the time of said meeting and
the passage of said Resolution were the duly chosen qualified and acting officers and
members of said Commussioners Court as indicated therein each of said officers and
members was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally in advance of the time,
place and purpose of the aforesaid meeting and that said Resolution would be introduced
and considered for passage at said meeting and each of said officers and members
consented in advance to the holding of said meeting for such purpose, and said meeting
was open to the public, and public notice of the time place and purpose of said meeting
was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code

SIGNED AND SEALED this _8th day of Apral , 2003

N T

County Clerk and Ex-Officio Clerk
of the Commissioners Court

[COMMISSIONERS COURT SEAL]

mehmmm

Pok G3 cos-can for remb resol-imp wpd '2'
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EXHIBIT “A”

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECTS

County building renovation, equipping and rehabilitation,
County courthouse annex construction and equipping,

Road matenals for County road purposes, and f
County road improvements

W=

Such financing to be in an amount not to exceed $15,000,000 from the General Fund of
Polk County, Texas
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ﬁl;c Agreement for SourceCheck™ Services

This Agreement 15 between CSC ( redst Survices, Ine ("CSCCS") and the undersigned Chent
("Chent ") Thws Agreenwnt s for nformation scrvices from SourceCheck™, LLC ("SourceC heck™)

I CSCCS agrees 10 furmsh Chent with the services desunbed 1n Txhibit A attached to thy
Agreement, of the pres theren specificd pur mput Volume discounts will be appled monthly bused
solely on autvity processed durung that wonth  Monthly penods will be defined by CSCLS and will
ot neeesaanly bo based on o calendar month, Any vustom programming, whether modification of
products or services or custom waptations wull be priced separately actording 1o terms set out s

0 addendum to this Agreement Any such addenda shall be corporated mto this Agreement for
all purposcs when exccunted by tln. parties

2 CSCCS hereby grants to Chent a limited non-uxclusive and non-transferable license (the
“License *) for the tenn of the Agreement to use any softw-ue, programs, data cyuipment and other
matenals ( Source Check Pruperty™) furtushed 10 Client m the performunce of this Agreeinent The
Lxense shall termmnate automatwally upon cxpuration or termmnution of ths Agreemunt  Any further
use of the SourceCheck Property after termmnatron shall be prohibied Chient hereby specifically
acknowledges and agrees that no provision of this Agreement 1 10 be construcd to convey or iransfer
any other owncrship or proprictary interest in the SourceChuck Propeny  Any and all data
tomponnts reveivid by € ient we excluded from the terms and condhtions of this Paragraph,

3 Chent acknowledges and agroes that ncither CSCCS nor SourceCheck shall have any fiability of
any type or nature to Chent or any third parties for any mushap error, omusion neghigent act, or for
any othur matter whalsoever ansing out of use of the data provided 1o Chent by CSCCS CScCS

hereby disclaims all warrantes, express or inphied, with respect to the duta provided under this
Agreement

4 Inno event shall CSCCS be lable 1o Chent or any other person or cnity in connection with this
Agreement for any spicial, constquential, i dental or rehance damages (or uny loss of revenue or
profis), however Laused, whether for breach of contract, neghgence or under any other legal theory,

5 Nesther party shall be responsibk. for, o Lable to the other on account of delays or failures, n
performance resulting from aus beyond the control of such party, includmg, but not hmited to, acts
of God, strikes, lockouts, rots, ucts of war (whether or not declared), cpdemics, governmental
regubations supernmposed afier the fact, fice, communxation line failures, computer hardware falures,
non-performance by delivery kervices, earthquakes, or other disasters, Notwithstanding the

foregomng, the provisons of thi subparagraph shall not bo appheablo to the requrements of
Paragraph R of this Agreement
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6 Clent will request mformation for Client’s exclusive use only, and will keep all mformation
recerved m sinct confidence except as required by law  Client will not resell the information to
anyone, mchiding the consumer who 18 the subject of the mformation

7 Cbent agrees to take all necessary measures 1o prevent unauthorized access to und disclosure of
wformatbon Chent will estabhsh and enforce pohcies allowmny aceess to mformation only as permitted
by this Agreement At a nummum, Clent agrees to follow procedures designed to prevent
unauthunzed access to mformation through Chent's assigned number, access codes and any
equpment owned or kept by Chent through which the mformation may be accessed  Chent agrees
to indemnify and hold CSCLS harmless from any cxpense or damage ansing or resulling from
mproper uccess 1o or disclosure of information vbtamned through CSCCS

B Chent agrees 1o pay CSCCS withi thirty (30) days of the date of cach CSCCS mvoxe
Notwithstanding anything contrary contaimcd m this Agreement, fees provided herein do not inchude
sales, usc, excise, pursonal property of any other laxes of such nature  In the event such faxes arc
kvicd, Chent shall pay them, and CSCCS muy separalely mvosce them  CSCCS may dssess a kate
charge of 114% per month or the lughest rate aflowed by law, whihever  less on overdue accounts

9 Tither party may lermunate this Agreement without couse vpon thirty (30) days' wnillen notice
However CSCCS may immedintely termmate service without prior notke, f Chent breaches any
term of this Agreement, includmg but not Imuted to failure to pay amounts when due or violation of
any federal, siate or local law rekevant to the services of the use of the services Any supplemenis or
prcing addenda to this Agreement wall terminate when this Agreement termunales

10 The respevtive rights and obligations of the partis, mcludmyg without hmitation, the rights and
obhgations specificd in Paragraphs 3, 4, S and 7 of this Agreement shall survive the expiration or

terminabon of this Agreement to the extent necessary to the ntended preservation of such nghts and
obhgations

11 Chent will address any wrilten notice to CSCCS required by this Agreement to Corporate
Seerctary CSC Credu Services, Inc , 652 N Sam Houston Parkway E , Suite 400, Houston, Texas
77060 or another address designated m witmg by CSCCS to Clent CSCCS will address any wnilen
notxce to Chent required by this Agreement to Client's address at the end of thus Agreement or
another address designated in wnting by Client tu CSCCS

12 This Agreement and any supplements and keticr agreements exocuted by the partxes supessede all
pror agreements relatmg to the subject matier of this Agreement, and constitute the entir agrecment
between Chent und CSCCS  There are no wnitten or oral understandmgs that are not fully éxpressed
m th Agreement, any supplements, and Jetter agreements. Letter agreements may not conflict with
this Agreement and may address only pricing, admmistrative fee, minmum monthly usage, muyumum
monthly charges, deposit, Jease charpes and Jease (com. Pring, minmmum monthly usage, miumum
monthly charges, and deposit will be subject to change by CSCCS on thirty (30) dayx’ writien notice
uniess vtherwise spewificd in a Letter Agreement. No changes may be made to this Agreemcent except
m writmg by the presulent or a vice prusdent of CSCCS

2 SowrceCheck 1002
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13 The undersigned Chent representative is authoriced to make this Agreement  Client may not
assign this Agreement CSCCS may, with written notice, assign this Agreement  Tha Agreement

18 cffective when CSCC's accepis it

AGREED BY CLIENT

{Name of ( om;uny/CIn,nt)

Y/
(Signature of At )r@h%ﬂcnd\‘lvc)

(Prant name and (1€ of Representative)

(Street Address of Chent)

(City State and Zip Code)

(Name and number of Chent Contact)

Date

ACCLPTED BY
CSC CREDIT SERVICENS, INC.

By

(Pnnt name and titke)
Date
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Fwitederchants Bonding Company

POLK COUNTY CLERK

OFFICIAL BOND AND OATH
THE STATE OF TEXAS }
SS

County of _pgoli

KNOW ALl PERSONS BY THESE PRESI NTS

That we Ruben Ed Newton II
the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY {Mutual) a corporation duly licensed to do busines

Reserve) Deput
Texas as Surety are held and bound unto! Polk County Consta b?e rgc { his successors in office
in the sum of’_Twn_ Thousand ang no/100 $ 2,000.00 ) DOLLARS for the
Not vaud f il d 1n for mor than 325 000 00y
payment of which we hereby bind ourselves and our heirs executors and administrators Jointly and severally
by these presents

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION 1s such that wherecas

as Principal and
s in the State of

the above bounden Principal

was on the ___26tp day of March 2003
duly dupainted to the office of __Recorva Nenutv- Constable Pcr#l
Elect d Appo ted! N

mn and for’ _pqg1,,

County in the State of Texas
for a term of _) year{s) commencing on the 26th dayof _ pgre-p 2003

Now therefore if the said Principal shall well and faithfully perform and discharge all the duties required of
him by law u the aforesaid officer and shall*

Falthfull; perform the duties imposed by lawm

then this obligation to be void otherwise to remain in full force and effect

PROVIDED HOWEVER that regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force and the num
ber of claims which may be made against this bond the Liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative and the agy re-
gate hability of the Surety for any and all claims suits or actions under this bond shall not exceed the amount stated
above Anvy revision of the bond amount shall not be cumulative

PROVIDED FURTHER that this bond may be cancelled by the Surety by sending written notice to the party

to whom thia bond 1s payable stating that not less than thirty (30 days thereafter the Sul{elys hability hereunder
shall terminate as to subsequent acts of the Prinaipal

Dated this .Zb Mo day of ﬂZ[( L 4 L ..&‘03
A
COUNTERSIGNED Jﬁ,:/: - «%gﬁb\
< ol Princ

fuii tosia { )
By Lede 1 By e,
4

Texas Resident Agent AUDREY WIZiaAMS Auuta‘r\\t Yice President
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PRINCIPAL, ‘

THE STATE OF TEXAS
County of /70//{

Joanna Renee Howard on this day personally appeared

Ruben Ed Newton II known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing tnstrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration
therein expressed

Before me

Given under my hand and seal of office at I)Zhnt.[\‘a—n ’x
this 24+ dayof___-)H 4 Lfkj . —olC03
'y JOANNA RE ‘//A'?’)LA..! /Lzu -//mc‘z ~>-‘
SEAL NQTAR:', %%NCARD Folfe County Texas
STATE OF TEXAS
211~CP—} ~ T3 05 mm

New
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(COUNTY COMMISSIONERS and COUNTY JUDGE)

1 do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully
execute the duties of the office of
of the State of Texas and will to the best of my ability preserve protect and defend the Constitution and laws of
the United States and of this State and [ furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that I have not directiv nor
indirectly paid offered or promised to pay contributed nor promised to contnibute any money or valuable thing
or promised any public office or employment as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the clection at
which 1 was elected and I furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that [ will not be directly or indirectly inter
ested m any contract with or claim against the County except such contracts or claims as are expresslv authonized
by law and except such warrants as mav 1ssue to me as fees of office So help me God

Signed
Sworn to and subscribed before me at Texas this day
of
SEAL Countv Texas
OATH OF OFFICE
(General)
I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will

faithfully execute the duties of the office of
of the State of Texas and will to the best of my ability preserve protect and defend the Constitution and laws of
the United States and of this State and 1 furthermore solemnly swear (or affirm) that [ have not directly nor
indirectly paid offered or promised to pay contnbuted nor promised to contnbute any money or valuable thing
or promised any public office or employment as a reward for the giving or withholding a vote at the election at
which I was elected So hilp me God

Signed

Sworn to and subscribed before me at Texas this day
of
SEAL County Texas
THE STATE OF TEXAS }“
County of POLK

The foregoing bond of RubenEd Newton, II as

in and for Polk County and State of Texas

this day approved in open Commassioner s Court

. 05
ATTES - Date. API“’"L Nb‘i . N
(A FTlr— 7 Z %
% C/Ld ‘M/{L[(((( Clerk Year ‘M/gﬁl%g.ﬁbunty Judge
I Barbara Middleton v ~

-’
County Court POLK County - o: Pblk‘/‘ AN County Texas
‘o
° ~
., V&
THE STATE OF TEXAS <
}" AP SVE}
County of POLK - - "
1 Barbara Middleton County Clerk 1n and fur said County do
hereby certify that the foregoing Bond dated the 8th day of Apral
with 1ts certificates of authentication was filed for record 1n my office the -~ _9th day of
May 2001 at _12.05 oclock p_ M and duly recordcd the_ 9th __ _
day of MAY 2003 at12 05 oclock _P_M in the Records gf Official Kotk
of said County 1n Volume _13‘2\5___. on page__YE-_ %“ e
"
i,
WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Coupty C&St otgna(,‘ounty atoffice in_lavingston
Polk County Texas the day and year last abo\e swritten

<

M FW z _4\)_)\/ Parbara Maddluton __ Clerk

/, ‘#}:ﬂ 1/ 7

%Lt L g C‘é‘{.ﬂ' Pepofy ¢ CountyCourt POLK County
e L

v
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In the name and by the authority of

The State of Texas

OATH OF OFFICE

4373 AINNOI W04
oY

60 ZIMd 6- AVHELDL
04023 404 03114

1 Ruben Ed New Ton IT do solemnly

swear {or affirm) that | will faithfully execute the duties of the office of
Depuxn  CowsTnbl

of the State of Texas, anJ will to the best of my ability preserve protect, and dafend

the Constitution snd laws of the United States and of thl/ State 3o help me God

7

Afflant

SWORN TO and subscribed bafors me by atfiant on this ;Lb diyot  MAR C/’\
w2003

Signature of Parson Administenng Oath

Dar L

vy
Printed Name

TnsTil OF vl Q2o {
Title

€ fmrn Side
Zor Astructions

Augun 1994
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PLLASE TYPE DR PRINT LEQIBLY
PROVIDE ALL REQUESTED INFORMATION

STATEMENT OF ELECTED/APPOINTED OFFICER

(Pursuant to Tex Const art XV §1(d) amended 2001)

1 R 7| L)ev\/ E d NewTow T do solemnly swear (or affirm)
that I have not directly or indirectly paid offered promised to pay contributed or promised to

contribute any money or thing of value or promised any public office or employment for the giving

or withholding of a vote at the elecfion at which I was elected or as a reward to secure my

appointment or confirmation whichever the case may be so help me God

JA %,
Pd

Afftant s Signature

Depur LowsTnbl PoL KK
Position to Which Electe@ City and/oyCounty”

SWORN TO and subscribed before me by affiant on this _M_ day of
_maged 000 2003

Signature of Person Authorized to Administéy Oaths/Affidavits

Lope v Susvice OF The ¥ence

Printed Name Title
~5
§ 2
=
EP 25
Form Ne 2201 2 -
8 & 3
: x
o 2 2
o m
2 S g
= o
o o
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OFFICIAL BOND REQUIREMENTS

OFFICIAL 1 AMOUNT 1 TO WHOM APPROVED See [ 4 CONDITIONS
PAYABLE BY Sustuse
Dratrut $8.000. Coverver Dutnex Gev the m ne pre nhed by law [ (R Ly payever U maney hal beesl
Alersry Judge Coxte lects or Lhat romes 10 lus hands far Lhe state or rounty
Q002
County $1.500 GCeversar Gavy “Tauthf Ilypy-«nm-unmm-mub,h-mnmynnu o
Atteragy Court Corle lecta s race ves Sor Ay cou your v late
43 001
Couaty Judgn $1 000-10 000 Cou 1y Comm enemers Govt P8 dmeney the comes (s Ao Rands s crun 7 judge 10 U py son or
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COMPLAINT NOTICE Should any dispute anse about your premium or about a cisim that you have filed contact the
agent or write to the company that ssued the bond I the problem i3 not resolved you may also write the Texas Dept of
Insurance PO Box 149091 Austn Texas 78714 9091 Fax#(512) 475-1771 This nobce of complaint procedure 1s for
information only and does not become a part or condibon of this bond
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FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
015 ROAD & BRIDGE ADM 34 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 34 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

B8 L DOCKENS

COUNTY AUDITOR

JOHN P THOMPSON

COUNTY JUDGE




SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND YL
FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010  GENERAL FUND 390 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 390 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

49 me 301

B L DocxeRs M




vou 49 pace 302 SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010 GENERAL FUND 1104 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 1104 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE MAS REVIEWED AMD APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

B L oooxes M

COUNTY AUDITOR 72 22
e won DL
COUNTY JUDGE

e R T XN WO NI
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SCHEDILE OF BILLS BY FinD voo 49 rmee 303
FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010 GENERAL FUND 954 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 954 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

8 L DOCKENS 5 92 M{

COUNTY AUDITOR prd 2

s rovn GO s

COUNTY JUDGE
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FUND DESCRIPTION

010
015
027
051
101
108
109
184
185

THE PRECEDING LIST OF B8ILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

o o riome

GENERAL FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE ADM
SECURITY

AGING

ADULT SUPERVISION

CCP  SURVEILLANCE
SPECIALIZED CASELOAD CCP
JUVENILE PROBATION

CCAP  JUVENILE PROBATION

TOTAL OF ALL TUNDS

SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND

DISBURSEMENTS

83 044 89
19 001 04
427 94
855 88

9 073 84
1 208 32
427 94
855 88

4 324 50

119 220 23

COUNTY ALDITOR

JOHN P THOMPSON

COUNTY JUDGE

T RIS it s s+ e s

T
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SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS

010  GENERAL FUND 8 097 58

015 ROAD & BRIDGE ADM 2 063 53

027  SECURITY 12 10

043  DISTRICT ATTY HOT CHECK FUND 140 78
TOTAL OF ALL FUKDS 10 313 99

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

B L DOCKENS 592 M

COUNTY AUDITOR - 2

o P TS )éééﬁﬁéziéng

COUNTY JUDGE
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SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS

010  GENERAL FUND 9 098 57

015 ROAD & BRIDGE ADM 1370 18

049  DISTRICT ATTY HOT CHECK FUND 97 87

051 AGING 656 81

088  JUDICIARY FUND 74 45
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 11 297 88

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

o v woos o LB

COUNTY AUDITOR

JOHN P THOMPSON A ”
[ 4

COUNTY JUDGE




SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010 GENERAL FUND 570 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 570 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENY

yoL

49 e 307

B L DOCKERS ;Qm

COUNTY AUDITOR

JOHN P THOMPSON
COUNTY JUDGE
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49 e 308 SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010 GENERAL FUND 120 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 720 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AMD APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

B L DOCKENS m

COUNTY AUDITOR 7 2
an b & eptazya

COUNTY JUDGE

AT NPV

=r

e
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SCHEDWLE OF BILLS BY FUND

FUND DESCRIPTION OISBURSEMENTS
010  GENERAL FUND 450 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 450 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

oo 49 rce 309

B L DOCKENS ﬁﬁé m
=

- meer e o e
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FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMINTS

010  GENERAL FUND 546 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 546 00
THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

B L DOCKENS ,p{.aém

COUNTY AUDITOR

JOHN P THOMPSOM 4 72
y [

COUNTY  JUDGE




SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND

oo 49 ree 311

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010  GENERAL FUND 716 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 716 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

B L DOCKENS Z/M/

COUNTY AUDITOR P 2
JOHN P THOMPSON %//

COUNTY JUOGE

-1

LA N




49 e 312 SCHEDWLE OF BILLS BY FLAD

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010  GENERAL FUND 456 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 456 00
THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT
B L DOCKENS !5 92 M"
COUNTY AUDITOR

JOHN P THOMPSON

«

COUNTY JUDGE
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SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND w 49 PAGE 31 3
FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010  GENERAL FUND 678 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 678 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

B L DOCKENS ‘ :Z. é‘%é
2

CONY ADITR 5 0y 2
N P M/MW@W

COUNTY JUDGE

T e,
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FUND DESCRIPTION OISBURSE
010  GENERAL FUND 276 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 276 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

oL e ﬁ;{%. -~

COUNTY AUDITOR

JOHN P THOMPSON et

COUNTY JUDGE ¢
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SCHEDULE OF BILLS 8Y FUND

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010 GENERAL FUND 780 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 780 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

B L DOCKENS é B\Z %é; "

COUNTY AUDITOR

JOHN P THOMPSON

COUNTY JUDGE

315
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SCHEDULE OF BILLS 8Y FUND

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010  GENERAL FUND 582 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 582 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT
B L D0CKENS M
COUNTY AUDITOR
JOHN P THOMPSOM

COUNTY JUDGE

PR e
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FUND DESCRIPTION

010
015
027
048
051
083
10
104
108
109
184
185

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

GENERAL FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE ADM
SECURLTY

DISTRICT ATTY SPECIAL FUND
AGING

MUSEUM OPERATING FUND
ADULT SUPERVISION

DTP CSR

CCP SURVEILLANCE
SPECIALIZED CASELOAD CCP
JUVENILE PROBATION

CCAP JUVENILE PROBATION

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND

DISBURSEMENTS

42 635 40
10 476 65
302 87
85 36

1 816 16
82 71

6 369 16
36 74
720 18
385 20
895 53

2 418 15

66 224 11

B L DOCKENS

COUNTY AUDITOR

VoL
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E

JOHN P THOMPSON

COUNTY JUDGE
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010
015
027
048
051
083
101
104
108
109
184
185

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT
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DESCRIPTION

GENERAL FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE ADM
SECURITY

DISTRICT ATTY SPECIAL FUND
AGING

MUSEUM OPERATING FUND
ADULT SUPERVISION

DTP (SR

CCP SURVEILLANCE
SPECIALIZED CASELOAD CCP
JUVENILE PROBATION

CCAP  JUVENILE PROBATION

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND

DISBURSEMENTS

131 066 08
35 121 58
1 146 82
444 64

7 187 89
345 34

18 670 13
221 63
1875 81
1147 77
2 481 20
7 572 20

207 281 09

B L DOCKENS

COUNTY AUDITOR Py

2.

'44// zaf

s owsH %/f/%;aw

COUNTY JUDGE
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FUND DESCRIPTION

010
015
027
101
108
184
185

GENERAL FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE ADM
SECURITY

ADULT SUPERVISION

CCP SURVEILLANCE
JUVENILE PROBATION

CCAP JUVENILE PROBATION

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND w 49 PAGE 31 9

DISBURSEMENTS

3 389 92
738 31
30 00
1419 45
350 50
125 00
757 27

6 810 45

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMINT

B L DOCKENS M

COUNTY AUDITOR ) //7 /
swe v SOV Tstgpo”
COUNTY JUDGE
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FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010 GENERAL FUND 1694 54
015 ROAD & BRIDGE ADM 1911 89
027  SECWRITY 2 48
051 AGING 94 59
083  MUSEUM OPERATING FUND 127
088  JUDICIARY FUND 222100
184  JUVENILE PROBATION 712
185 CCAP  JUVENILE PROBATION 43 56
TOTAL OF ALL FUMDS 5 986 45

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED F

B L DOCKENS /yw/

[



r‘“—f',“ o - -

SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND
oo 49 mee 321

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010  GENERAL FUND 350 00
) TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 350 00

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT
B L DOCKENS
COUNTY AUDITOR — 22

o romsn_LOLD i

COUNTY JUDGE

b |

e~ -
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FUND DESCRIPTION

0lo
015
027
048
051
083
101
108
109
184
185

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

GENERAL FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE ADM
SECURITY

DISTRICT ATTY SPECIAL FUND
AGING

MUSEUM OPERATING FUND
ADULT SUPERVISION

CCP  SURVEILLANCE
SPECTALIZED CASELOAD CCP
JUVENILE PROBATION

CCAP  JUVENILE PROBATION

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS

SCHEDWLE OF BILLS BY FUND

DISBURSEMENTS

48 297 20
12 016 50
394 61
145 19

2 264 34
116 36
7227 15
862 48
416 70
961 26

3 002 48

75 704 27

8 L DOCKENS

COUNTY AUDITOR

JOHN P THOMPSON

COUNTY JUDGE




FUND DESCRIPTION

010
015
027
032
048
051
061
083
101
104
108
109
184
185

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

GENERAL FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE ADM
SECURITY

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
DISTRICT ATTY SPECIAL FUND
AGING

DEBT SERVICE FUND

MUSEUM OPERATING FUND
ADULT SUPERVISION

0TP (SR

CCP SURVEILLANCE
SPECIALIZED CASELOAD CCP
JUVENILE PROBATION

CCAP  JUVENILE PROBATION

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS

SCHEDUWLE OF BILLS BY FUND

DISBURSEMENTS

51 436 83
23 110 40
79 91

23 58

116 17

1 150 20
850 00
196 35
576 59

3 80

35 30
341

268 14
761 34

78 642 72

B L DOCKENS

COUNTY AUDITOR

o 49 g 393

)
JOHN P THOMPSON ,g;;(/
7

%%ZZ;;”/

COUNTY JUDGE
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SCHEDULE OF BILLS BY FUND

FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS
010 GENERAL FUND 51 811 44
015 ROAD & BRIDGE ADM 33 524 02
032 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 589 00
040  LAW LIBRARY FUND 1720 11
049  DISTRICT ATTY HOT CHECK FUND 282 97
051 AGING 10 458 50
061  DEBT SERVICE FUND 6 355 35
093 €O CLERK RECORDS MGMT FUND 132 00
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 104 873 39

THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED

B L DOCKENS

COUNTY AUDITOR

JOHN P THOMPSON

COUNTY JUDGE
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FUND DESCRIPTION DISBURSEMENTS

010  GENERAL FUND 27 415 47

015 ROAD & BRIDGE ADM 1 066 23

027 SECURITY 60 00

049 DISTRICT ATTY HOT CHECK FUND 13 50

051  AGING 549 44

061 DEBT SERVICE FUND 28 979 22

088 JUDICIARY FUND 416 50

093 €O CLERK RECORDS MGMT FUND 13 50

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 58 513 86
THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED ZPyNT
b Y

B L DOCKENS .
COUNTY AUDITOR Z L 2
X P TSN // sz%‘
COUNTY JUDGE
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Addendum Schedule of Bills for Court Dated APR 08 2003

FY-03

' Vendor Amount Explanation
‘ BURKE CENTER $ 21407 00 MHMR CONTRIBUTION

EDCO DIESEL & GEAR $ 163061 R&B#1

PERFORMANCE TRUCK $ 528 02 R&B#1

PERFORMANCE TRUCK $ 838 32 R&Bi#1

JACO INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY INC $ 140 20 R&B#1

KIMBALL MIDWEST $ 470 14 R&B#1

JOHN P THOMPSON $ 3105 COMMISSIONERS COURT

JOHN P THOMPSON $ 100 05 HOTEL TAX

JOHN P THOMPSON $ 51529 HOTEL TAX

JOHN P THOMPSON $ 45276 HOTEL TAX

JOHN P THOMPSON $ 84968 HOTEL TAX

VERIZON WIRELESS $ 47 27 COMMISSIONER COURT

TOTAL ® 27010 39

- —— -~ ——— 4

COPY
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DETERMINABLE FEE

THE STATE OF TEXAS

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF POLK

That the POLK COUNTY PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, a non-profit
corporation with its offices and principle place of business 1in
Livingston, Polk County, Texas [hereinafter called “Grantor”], for
and 1n consideration of the sum of Ten & No/100 ($10 00] Dollars to
1t paid by the COUNTY OF POLK, STATE OF TEXAS, the receipt of which
1s hereby acknowledged, have GRANTED, SOLD, and CONVEYED, and by
these presents do GRANT, SELL and CONVEY unto the Grantee the

surface estate of the following property situated in Polk County,
Texas and described as follows

A tract of land containing 2 70 acres, more or less,
located i1n the A JOHNSON SURVEY, Abstract No 768, Polk
County, Texas, being a portion of the land described as
Tract No 131, Section B in Exhibit A - Forrest Lands in
that Deed from W T Carter and Brother, et al, to U s

Plywood-Champion Papers, Inc » dated June 25, 1968, and
recorded in Volume 230, Page 497, of the Official Public
Records of Polk County, Texas, and beaing more
particularly described as follows

COMMENCING at a concrete monument marking the Western-
most Northwest corner of the said A Johnson Survey, the
same being the Northeast corner of the J M Wells
Survey, Abstract No 618, and in the South boundary line
of the John Dickerson Survey, Abstract No 211, both in
Polk County, Texas, and from which monument a post oak 5
inches 1in diameter marked x bears S 39 deg 45' W 1 8
varas, a pine 4 inches in diameter marked x bears S 23
deg E 3 6 varas, and a post oak 5 inches in diameter
marked x bears S 77 deg 30' E 5 4 varas,
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THENCE S 88 deg E 157 varas along the North boundary
line of the said Johnson survey and the South boundary
1ine of the said Dickerson survey to an iron pipe 4
inches in diameter set in said line,

THENCE S 30 deg 58' 50" W 30 26 varas to a concrete
monument stamped P-629 I set for the Northwest corner and
place of beginning of the tract of the land herein
descrabed,

THENCE S 70 deg 17' 54" E 90 00 varas to a concrete
monument stamped P-630,

THENCE S 19 deg 42' 06" W 169 34 varas to a concrete
monument stamped P-631,

THENCE N 70 deg 17' 54" W 90 00 varas to a concrete
monument stamped P-632,

THENCE N 19 deg 42' 06" E 169 34 varas to a concrete
monument stamped P-629 and the place beginning containing
2 70 acres of land, more or less

TOGETHER WITH

An easement for purposes of access, 1ngress, and
egress to and from the above described property to M
Highway 62 upon, over, and across the following described
property

A tract of land containing 0 09 acre located in the A

JOHNSON SURVEY, Abstract No 768, Polk County, Texas,
being a portion of the land described as Tract No 131 1in
Section B in Exhibit A - Forrest Lands in that Deed from
W T Carter and Brother, et al, to U S Plywood-
Champion Papers, Inc , dated June 25, 1968, and recorded
in Volume 230, Page 497, of the Official Public Records
of Polk County, Texas, said tract herein described being
a strip or parcel of land 30 feet in width and lying 15
feet on each side of a centerline described as follows

BEGINNING at a stake set 1in the South boundary line of
the above described Tract One and from which the
Southeast corner of said Tract One bears S 70 deg 17°
54' E 40 74 varas,

WY T Wi AR T
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THENCE S 00 deg 54' 30" E 49 0 varas to intersect the
North right of way line of Farm Road 62

And being the same property described in that certain
Special Warranty Deed-Determinable Fee from Champion
International Corporation to the Polk County Peace

Officers Associated, dated March 3, 1980, and recorded 1in

Volume 386, Pages 607, et seq , of the Official Public
Records of Polk County, Texas

REVERSTIONARY PROVISIONS

It 1s expressly provided that this conveyance 1s made to the
Grantee for 1ts sole and specific use only, with no right of lease,
sale, or conveyance thereof In the event that the Grantee should
cease to exist as such, abandon the use thereof for the purpose for
which the Grantee was formed, or attempt to lease, sell, or convey
the title thereof, then all rights of the Grantee in and to the
above described property shall immediately [and without any further
action or execution of a reconveyance thereof] terminate and revert
to and become vested in INTERNATIONAL PAPER REALTY CORPORATION,
successor 1n 1interest to CHAMPION INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, 1ts
successors and assigns

This conveyance 1s made subject to all restractions,
easements, conditions, covenants, and conveyances or exceptions of
minerals or royalty, 1f any, of record in the Office of the County
Clerk of Polk County, Texas, applicable to and enforceable against
the above described property

TO HAVE AND HOLD the said premises, together with all and

singular the rights, hereditaments, and appurtenances there unto

B

e a
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belonging unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, subject to
the terms and provisions herein, and Grantor does hereby bind
1tself, 1ts successors and assigns, to Warrant and Forever Defend
the title to said property unto the Grantee, its successors and
assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to
claim the same or any part thereof, by, through or under 1it, but

not otherwise

POLK COUNTY PEACE
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

BY President

ATTESTED TO

BY Secretary

THE STATE OF TEXAS #

COUNTY OF POLK #

THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me by the said

, President of the POLK COUNTY PEACE

OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, on this the day of

2003

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS
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APPROVED BY -
S ()/Dn

COUNTY OF POLK, STATE OF TEXAS

ATTESTED TO

BARBARA MIDDLETON, COUNTY CLERK,
POLK COUNTY, TEXAS

)
A )
: \‘ b)‘
APPROVED BY P N 7 -
INTERNATIONAL PAPER REALTY CORPORATION .« -
- Vv .
* J
R\
»~ ‘\\

BY
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B! "N . FILE copy

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commussioners Court of Polk County convened 1n a regularly called
session on the 8th day of April, 2003 in the Commuissioners Courtroom of the Polk County Courthouse 1n
Livingston, Texas with the following Members present and representing a quorum, John P Thompson,
County Judge, Robert C “Bob” Willis, Commusstoner, Pct 1, Bobby Smith, Commussioner, Pect 2, James]
*Buddy” Purvis, Commusstoner, Pct 3, Charles T “Tommy” Overstreet, Commusstoner, Pct.4, Absent. None

WHEREAS, the Polk County Commussioners Court finds 1t in the best interest of the citizens of Polk
County that the Juvenile Detention Program be operated for fiscal year 2004, and

WHEREAS, the Polk County Commussioners Court has authorized the County Judge of Polk County
to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate the grant, and

WHEREAS, Polk County has agreed to provide the minimum matching percentage for the said
project as required by the Crimnal Justice Division, Office of the Governor, State of Texas grant application,
and

WHEREAS, Polk County has agreed that in the event of loss or misuse of the Crimunal Justice
Dmision funds, the County assures that the funds will be returned to the Criminal Justice Division 1n full

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Polk County Commissioners Court approves
submusston of the grant application for the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant to the Office of the
Governor, Criminal Justice Division

Passed and Approved this 8* day of April, 2003

‘ John P Thompzm

County Judge, Polk County, Texas

Attest,

M Apnl 8. 2003

Date

Barbara Middleg6n, County Clerk

R |
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